

Indore Smart City Development Limited

Nehru Park Campus, Indore — 452003

Ph. No.: 0731-2535572; E-mail: smartcityindore16@grnail.com
CIN: U75100MP2016SGC035528; Website: www.smartcityindore.org

Request for Proposals for Conceptualization, Designing, and Implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore

Indore Smart City Development Limited Nehru Park Campus, Indore – 452003 Ph. No.: 0731-2535572;

Email: smartcityindore16@gmail.com, Website: www.smartcityindore.org CIN: U75100MP2016SGC035528 DATE:

January 27, 2018

REFERENCE:

RFQ /Heritage – ISCDL 12/2018



Date:	 	
Date:	 	

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Request for Proposals for Conceptualization, Designing, and Implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore

- Indore Smart City Development Limited (ISCDL) invites proposals from Consultants/ Consultancy firms/Organizations having experience of similar nature of work experience for "Conceptualization, Designing and Implementation of Heritage Walk in the ABD Area in Indore Smart City". The Proposals should comprise of feasibility study with route mapping, technical drawing/designs, project cost estimates and to provide all services as Project Designer and Operator (PDO).
- 2. In order to prepare a responsive proposal, you must carefully review, and understand the contents of the following documents:
 - i. This letter and Proposal Instruction Sheet (PIS)
 - ii. Instructions to Applicants (Annex I)
 - iii. Terms of Reference (TOR) (Annex II)
 - iv. Evaluation Methodology and Criteria (Annex III)
 - v. Format of Technical Proposal (Annex IV)
- vi. Format of Financial Proposal (Annex V)
- vii. Joint Venture/Consortium/Association Information Form (Annex VI)
- viii. Project Milstones (Annex VII)
- ix. Form of Agreement (Exhibit A)
- The Proposal Instruction Sheet (PIS) -below- provides the requisite information (with cross reference numbers) which is further detailed in the Instructions to Applicants (Annexure-I).

PROPOSAL INSTRUCTION SHEET (PIS)

Detailed Instruction governing below listed summary of the "instructions to Applicants" are available in the Annex I ("Instruction to Applicants") accessible from this http://www.mpeproc.co.in

S. No.	Instructions to Applicants	Specific Requirements as stipulated in Annex I
1,	Deadline for Submission of Proposals (Proposal received after this date and time will be summarily rejected.)	Date and Time: 27 February 2018 Online Submission Date
2.	Manner of Submission	Electronic submission of Proposal as per Annex 1 The proposal has to be submitted in hard copy as well as online at www.mpeproc.gov.in . Only Electronic submission shall be considered for evaluation purposes. Hard copy shall be used for record and reference only. The process for submission is explained in the RFP document.

S. No.	Instructions to Applicants	Specific Requirements as stipulated in Annex I
3,	Address for Proposal Submission	Hard Copy Submission: Hard Copy of the Technical Proposal must be submitted to: Indore Smart City Development Limited Nehru Park Campus, Indore – 452003 Ph. No.: 0731-2535572; Email: smartcityindore16@gmail.com, Website: www.smartcityindore.org Electronic submission: Website: www.mpeproc.gov.in
4	Cost of Bid Document	Rs. 2000/- (on www.mpeproc.gov.in)
5.	Language of the Proposal:	English
6.	Proposal Currencies	Indian Rupees
7,,	Proposal Validity Period	120 Days
84	Contact address for requesting clarifications on documents	Requests for clarifications should be sent to e-mail address smartcityindore16@gmail.com
9.	Pre-Proposal Meeting/ Pre- Bid Meeting	Date and Time: 12 February 2018, 15:00 hrs Location: Indore Smart City Development Limited, Nehru Park Campus, Indore – 452003.
10,	Proposal Security/ Earnest Money Deposit	This is a mandatory requirement and must reach in Hard Copy for an Amount: Rs. 20,000/- (Rs. Twenty Thousand Only) in the form of DD / FDR in the name of Executive Director, Indore Smart City Development Limited
11,	Performance Security	Performance Security will be equivalent to [Five percent (5%)] of the total bid price quoted in the form of Bank Guarantee as per the format at Exhibit A, Annex IV.

- 4. The Applicant will be selected based on the Evaluation Methodology and Criteria indicated in Annex III.
- 5. ISCDL reserves all the rights to reject or accept any/all applications, without assigning any reason whatsoever. ISCDL takes no responsibility for the delay, loss or non-receipt of any submission or letter sent by post, within the prescribed time period.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Executive Officer,
Indore Smart City Development Limited,
Nehru Park Campus, Indore – 452003.
E-mail: smartcityindore16@gmail.com

Annexure I

Instructions to Applicant

1 Preparation and Submission of Proposal

The period of validity of the Bid shall be 120 days from the Date of Bid Submission.

The bid document shall be written in English only. **Online Bid submission procedure is given this this annex I.** The bid document shall be signed by Partner/ Managing Director/ Director of the organization or by an authorized representative holding valid power of attorney.

The applicant must submit their proposals in original (separate Technical and Financial Proposal) in a sealed envelope clearly marked "Request for Proposals for Conceptualization, Designing, and Implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore. "and delivered at the address below no later than 28th February 2018 up to 03.00 pm.

It shall be deemed that by submitting the Proposal, the Applicant has:

- i. made a complete and careful examination of the RFP document;
- ii. received all relevant information requested from the Authority;
- iii. acknowledged and accepted the risk of inadequacy, error or mistake in the information provided in the RFP document or furnished by or on behalf of the Authority.
- iv. acknowledged that it does not have a Conflict of Interest.

ISCDL reserves all the rights to reject or accept any/all applications, without assigning any reason whatsoever. ISCDL takes no responsibility for the delay, loss or non-receipt of any submission or letter sent by post, within the prescribed time period.

For any queries, email may be sent to smartcityindore16@gmail.com.

2 Submission Requirement

To be eligible for engagement, the applicants fulfilling the eligibility criteria (more precisely defined in Annex 3 – Evaluation Methodology and criteria) shall provide satisfactory evidence to ISCDL of their eligibility. In addition, all applications submitted along with covering letter (Format given at Annexure-1) shall include the following information:

A. Technical Proposal (Envelope- A)

Letter of Submission of application including details of the entity (supported by registration and other incorporation documents) as per **Annex IV**

Applicant's Experience of Relevant Assignments as per **Annex IV**.

B. Financial Proposal (Envelope - B)

Financial Proposal shall be submitted as per **Annex V** and shall be submitted online only.

3 Pre- Bid Meeting

Applicants requiring any clarification with regard to the RFP may send their queries to the address of CEO, ISCDL / e-mail: smartcityindore16@gmail.com in writing before 1 day prior to pre-bid meeting through mail.

A pre-bid meeting shall be held on 12.02.2018 at 03:00 PM to clarify the queries that the applicants may have. The venue of pre-bid meeting will be: ISCDL Office, Nehru Park Campus, Indore.

The minutes of pre-bid meeting incorporating the clarifications will be uploaded on website www.mpeproc.gov.in circulated among all participants of the pre-bid meeting, and shall form part of RFP.

4 Submission of Hard Copy of RFP Document

- 4.1 An applicant is required to submit only one RFP.
- 4.2 The RFP must be inserted in 2 (Two) separate sealed envelopes, along with applicant's name and address in the left-hand corner of the envelopes and superscribed therein-
 - 1. "Request for Proposals (RFP) for Conceptualization, Designing, and Implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore Qualification Proposal".
 - 2. Request for Proposals (RFP) for Conceptualization, Designing, and Implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore Financial Proposal".
- 4.3 Both these envelopes shall be sealed and inserted in another envelope and sealed again along with applicant's name and address in the left-hand corner of the envelope and super scribed therein –

"Request for Proposals (RFP) for Conceptualization, Designing, and Implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore".

4.4 The RFP envelope shall be addressed to ISCDL, Indore at the following address:

Chief Executive Officer, Indore Smart City Development Limited, Nehru Park Campus, Indore – 452 003.

If the envelope is not sealed and marked as mentioned above, then ISCDL will assume no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening. E-mail, cable or facsimile RFP will not be accepted and will be rejected, if received.

5 RFP Submission Date

RFP complete in all respects must reach ISCDL at the specified address on or before Dt. 28.02. 2018 by 3 P.M. through Speed/Regd. Post/ Courier/ by hand only. If the specified date for the submission of RFP is declared as a holiday for ISCDL, Indore, the RFP will be received up to the appointed time on the next working day.

6 Late Submission:

RFP received after the deadline for submission prescribed by ISCDL will be rejected.

7 Modifications and Withdrawal of RFP

No modifications to the RFP shall be allowed once it is received by ISCDL, Indore.

8 Clarification:

Every applicant shall be responsible for providing all information as required in this RFP document. For evaluating the RFP of the applicant, ISCDL may ask any further information, clarification or document from the applicant. Details of clarifications, information or additional documents, if any, required from applicant, shall be in written from and will be communicated to the applicant by ISCDL. The applicant will be responsible to submit the information, as requested, within a stipulated time mentioned in the clarification letter. In case of non-submission of such information/ clarification/ document, ISCDL will evaluate the RFP based on the available records/ documents and as per the terms of this RFP documents.

ISCDL reserves the right to accept or reject any application and to annul whole process without assigning any reason whatsoever.

9 Award of Work

Procedure for the award of work shall be as follows: -

On the basis of applications received, ISCDL shall evaluate the applications and prepare a list of eligible applicants.

Financial bids of the eligible applicants will be opened on the date and time at the place specified in 'Financial Opening' letter to be sent to all eligible applicants, in the presence of representative/s of the eligible firms.

The fees shall be fixed for this assignment on L1 basis i.e eligible and selected entity, who have quoted the least annual fees in their Financial Proposal as per Annexure-2.

ISCDL will issue a 'Letter of Acceptance' to the selected entity and on receipt of the written consent from the said selected entity the appointment process shall come to an end.

10 Rejection of Application:

ISCDL reserves the right to accept or reject any application; and/or to annul the process and reject all applications at any time without assigning any reason whatsoever and without thereby incurring any liability to the affected applicant and/or without informing the applicants of the grounds for the ISCDL's action.

11 Period of Engagement:

The engagement would be for a period of 2 (Two) years and can be extended by ISCDL at its own discretion. Notwithstanding anything contained in the RFP document, ISCDL would have sole irrevocable right to terminate the engagement and /or increase the number of such engagement and /or issue fresh invitation for similar engagement at any reason.

12 Rate and Payment Term

Payment will be made on the basis of Calendar Month, equal amount per month during the complete duration of 2 years. The fees shall include all costs, taxes, duties, etc. GST shall be paid extra at the applicable rate.

13 Termination of Engagement:

If in the view of ISCDL the performance of the Selected Firm is not satisfactory, or if it has failed to safeguard the interest of ISCDL, the Chief Executive Officer, ISCDL may at his sole discretion, terminate in writing the engagement of the Firm with the ISCDL by giving onemonth notice period. The decision of ISCDL in this matter shall be final and binding on the Firm.

14 Jurisdiction

All disputes arising out of this appointment shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the appropriate court at Indore, Madhya Pradesh and will be governed by the laws of Madhya Pradesh and India as the case may be.

PROCEDURE FOR PARTICIPATION IN E-TENDERING

1. Registration of Bidders on e-Tendering System

All bidders shall register on the e-procurement portal https://www.mpeproc.gov.in. The bidders must use the user id allocated to them for all transactons / communications. For more details, contact M/s Tata consultancy Services Corporate Block, 5th floor, DB City Bhopal-462011, email id: eproc_helpdesk@mpsdc.gov.in. Helpdesk phone numbers are available on website.

2. Digital Certificate:

The bids submitted online should be signed electronically with a Class III Digital Certificate to establish the identity of the bidder submitting the bid online. The bidders may obtain class III Certificate issued by an approved certifying Authority authorized by the controller of certifying Authorities, Government of India. For details please visit cca.gov.in.

Note:

i. The digital certificate issued to the authorized user of a partnership firm/Private limited company/Public Limited Company and user for online bidding will be considered as equivalent to a no-objection certificate/power of attorney to that user.

In case of Partnership firm, majority of the partners have to authorize a specific individual through authority letter signed by majority of partners of the firm.

In case of Private Limited company, Public Limited Company, the Managing Director has to authorize a specific individual through Authority Letter. Unless the certificate is revoked, it will be assumed to represent adequate authority of the specific individual to bid on behalf of the organization for online bids as per Information Technology Act 2000. This Authorized User will be required to obtain a digital certificate. The Digital Signature executed through the use of the responsibility of Management/Partners of the concerned firm to inform the Certifying Authority, if the authorized user changes, and apply for a fresh Digital Certificate for the new Authorized user.

3. Set Up of Bidder's Computer System:

In order for a bidder to operate on the e-tendering System, the Computer system of the bidder is required to be set up for Operating System, Internet Connectivity, Utilities, Fonts, etc. The details are available at https://www.mpeproc.gov.in

4. Key Dates:

The bidders are advised to strictly follow the time schedule (Key dates) of the bid of their side for tasks and responsibilities to participate in the bid, as all the stages of each bid are locked before the start time and date and after the end time and date for the relevant stage of the bid as set by the Department.

5. Preparation and Submission of Bids

The bidders have to prepare their online bid, encrypt their bid data in the Bid forms and submit all the envelopes and documents related to the Bid required to be uploaded as per the time schedule mentioned in the key dates of the notice inviting e-Tenders after signing of the same by the Digital Signature of their authorized representatives.

6. Purchase of Bid Document

For purchasing of the bid document bidders have to pay Service Charge online only which is Rs. [as per Bid Data Sheet]. The Bid Document shall be available for purchase to concerned eligible bidders immediately after online release of the bids and up to scheduled time and date as set in the key dates. The payment for the cost of bid document shall be made online through Debit/Credit card. Net banking or NEFT Challan through the payment gateway provided on the portal.

7. Withdrawal, Substitution and Modification of Bids

Bidder can withdraw and modify the bid submission end date.

Note:

- Bidders are requested to visit our e-tendering website regularly for any clarifications and/or due date extension or corrigendum.
- Bidder must positively complete online e-tendering procedure at www.mpeproc.gov.in
- ISCDL shall not be responsible in any way for delay/difficulties/ inaccessibility of the downloading facility from the website for any reason whatsoever.
- In case, due date for submission & opening of tender happens to be a holiday, the due date shall be shifted to the next working day for which no prior intimation will be given.
- ISCDL reserves the right for extension of due date of opening of technical bid.

Annexure II

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Request for Proposals for

Conceptualization, Designing, and Implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore

A. BACKGROUND:

The physical and cultural heritage of India is strongly embedded in its towns and settlements. Due to urbanization, the historic fabric is being radically altered. Hence it is highly essential to sensitize communities and conserve our ancient heritage.

Indore, with a unique mixture of heritage and modernity is one of the fastest growing Tier-II cities of India. Historically, the city was the main seat of the Holkar Dynasty, which was responsible for several developments like roads, industries, colleges, etc. and who have been strong proponents of planned development. In 1918, the Holkars invited Sir Patrick Geddes to prepare development plans and development schemes for the city. In 1938, Mr. Stamper, Traffic and Transportation Expert, designed eight major roads in the city. Indore possesses rich historical and cultural heritage.

Rajwada

Synonymous with the heart of Indore city, it is an example of the splendour of the Holkar rulers. This 200-year old seven-story historic palace is built in a mixture of Muslim, Maratha and French styles. The lower three floors are made of stone and the upper floors are made of wood. Recent renovations have recreated some of the old glory of this beautiful palace.



Lal Bagh Palace

Lal Bagh Palace is one of the grandest monuments of the Holkar dynasty, a reflection of their taste, grandeur and lifestyle. It is spread over 28 ha area.

Gopal Mandir

Built by Krishna Bai Holkar in 1832 in Maratha architecture style, it possesses religious and heritage value. It enshrines 2 ft tall Lord Krishna silver statue kept on a marble-inlaid altar with silver-plated doors.

Yeshwant Club

This came into existence in the year 1934 at the behest of late HH Maharaja Tukoji Rao III Holkar of Indore. It is spread over 14 acres area.

Town Hall

Built in 1904 in Indo-Gothic architectural style and originally named King Edwards Hall, it was renamed Mahatma Gandhi Hall in 1948. It's domes and staples, made in Seoni stone, are an architectural landmark.

B. Smart City Mission

Indore was selected as one of the first twenty cities to be developed as Smart Cities under Smart Cities Mission. Vision of Indore Smart City envisages:

Imagining Indore to Inherit, Innovate, Include, Incubate and Invest for an ideal world class smart commercial metropolis that thrives on investment opportunities, incubating business and ideas, rich inheritance and inclusive development.

Aligning Indore with the national goals of Smart City Mission, the key themes emerging from the shared vision are:

- > Integration of smart applications with Urban infrastructure for better reliability and efficiency
- > Restoration of rich Cultural and Economic Heritage
- > Improved urban mobility to sustain the rapid urbanization
- > Inclusive urban governance and citizen services
- > Robust safety and surveillance
- > Creation of city-level recreational spaces and revitalization of the riverfront

Smart City Project emphasizes retrofitting of Rajwada to transform the core of Indore into a vibrant central business district. The project would transform the old, chaotic and congested city core with traditional markets into efficient and integrated area while protecting its integrity as historical, social and cultural center. Key components of the project include:

Redevelopment of Public Land

- Compact-high-densitymixed-use development based on ToD principles
- Rooftop solar power plants
- •Rain Water Harvesting

Smart Physical Infrastructure

- Water supply
- Installation of SCADA
- •100% waste collection & seggregation
- •Reuse of treated effluent
- •DEWATS implementation of STPs

Uninteruppted power supply

- •24x7 power supply
- SCADA enabled smart power distribution grid & smart metering
- Underground cabling for reliable and maintenance free system

Transport & Walkability

- Junction improvements to ensure walkability and safety through use of street design guidelines
- •No-vehicle zone with smart parking & battery operated e-rickshaw
- Intelligent transport management system

Smart Solutions

- •100% public Wi-Fi connectivity
- Command & Control Center for urban governance and services
- Smart & energy efficient street-lighting
- CCTV for surveillance & traffic monitoring

Heritage & Culture Preservation

- Conservation and Restoration of built structures
- Development of Heritage
 Walkway
- Facade Development

C. THE PROJECT

Indore Smart City Development Limited (hereinafter referred to as ISCDL or the Authority) is a Special Purpose Vehicle floated by the partnership of Indore Municipal Corporation and Madhya Pradesh Urban Development Corporation which integrates vision of both Central Government and State Government.

ISCDL intends to implement project of Heritage Walk in the ABD Area of Indore Smart City. Through this, ISCDL aims to —

- a) Create awareness among citizens about key historic areas;
- b) Help citizens and tourists to relate to the historic parts of the city in a more personal and intimate manner;
- c) Draw the tourists into areas of rich cultural and architectural heritage which are not on the tourist itinerary;
- d) Increased number of visitors results in heightened sensitivity of the local populace towards the historic value of settlements and encourages local communities to conserve and preserve their own heritage and inculcate a sense of pride and appreciation among them; and,
- e) Promote community-based conservation efforts involving citizens, citizen-groups, and local organizations.

ISCDL has conceptualized a Heritage Walk route of about 2 km length and identified about 14 pause points along this. Details of this will be shared with the PDO after commencement of their services. The PDO, with their experience and expertise in similar assignments, may incorporate refinements / modifications as necessary.

This project of Heritage walk in Indore shall target the stories and anecdotes around heritage monuments (based on heritage value) / markets / communities etc. of the city, famous cuisines, textiles & crafts, local culture, literature etc.

In this regard, ISCDL invites Proposals from technically qualified Consultants/Architectural firms/Organizations to prepare the Plan/Proposals for designing, conceptualization and on-site implementation of Heritage Walk in Indore. The Proposals should comprise of feasibility study with route mapping, technical drawing/designs, project cost estimates and to provide all services as Project Designer and Operator (PDO).

D. SCOPE OF WORK:

The prime objective of the project is to conceptualize, design and implement theme-based Heritage Walk(s) in Indore. The PDO is expected to prepare the Project Proposals for designing and implementing of at least two Heritage Walks based on distinct themes through various use of modern means and techniques.

The PDO shall be responsible for preparing Proposals/Plan, Mapping of Routes along with specific itineraries, guide in preparation of technical designs, drawings and cost estimates for the physical improvement for the heritage walk routes as well as the pause points in order to popularize the walks. The proposal must include the necessary security/safety and other specific requirements for the Walk along the mapped routes. The PDO shall also be required to prepare the Content/Script, Tour Briefing and Training & Capacity Building of tour guides on the overall script/stories delivery and other relevant aspects.

The Project shall be implemented in two phases.

Components in Phase 1 of the Project are listed below.

- 1. Identifying the Built Heritage Sites and essential Facade Restoration works to be included under the Heritage Walk(s).
- 2. Developing the content:
 - Identifying their period of origin and other interesting / historical details
 - Recording their stakeholders / ownership etc.
 - Collection of primary and secondary data
 - Conducting local survey & preparation of drawings / sketches
 - Developing print material with text and graphics for visitor interpretation and appreciation (Printing Cost of this will be borne by the Authority.)
- 3. Procuring Consents / NOCs from public / private stakeholders.
- 4. Suggest various conservation works and measures to be adopted and practiced to restore the built heritage sites and the facades of the buildings under Heritage Walk(s)
 - i. Approach
 - ii. Methodology
 - iii. Various types of Conservation activities to be practiced (stone, wood, metal, lime, stucco etc.)
 - iv. Guide in preparing drawings and BOQ for tendering for work implementation
- 5. Identify the basic civic amenities, services etc. to be established along the Heritage Walk(s) routes and guide in preparation of drawings and BOQ for tendering for work:
 - Improvement of Roads, Parking
 - Street Furniture and signage
 - Safety and Security (CCTV)
 - Public conveniences (as feasible, or identification of nearest locations)
- 6. Develop a team of Heritage Walk(s) Guides among the local people and other members/ proposals for dramatization of historic events / set-up.

Phase 2 shall comprise operation of the Heritage Walks through guides, periodic evaluation of guides' performance, conducting community awareness programs and preparation of print literature to promote community support for the Heritage Walk(s).

E. PERIOD OF SERVICES AND OPERATION OF HERITAGE WALK(S):

- The consultancy-cum-operation period will be two years. During the first 4 months, the PDO shall complete the Phase 1 components, i.e. conceptualize, design, content development, guide civil works' drawings and BOQ, guide training, etc. as listed herein earlier. The PDO shall seek the Authority's approval for all outputs. The PDO shall commence Phase 2, i.e. Heritage Walk(s) operations within 4 months after signing the contract agreement, irrespective of the status of Phase 1 components.
- The Heritage Walk(s) shall be operated in the morning (8 am to 11 am) as well as in the evenings (4 pm to 7 pm) on all days. Apart from this, special tours / events may be organized for community groups, city guests, school students, etc. as may be advised by the Authority. Except for such special tours, number of participants shall be maximum 8 per guide. Content as well as guide shall be multilingual to serve the different groups of visitors.

The guides shall be both male and female who shall be certified by the Authority upon confirmation of their quality and expertise for the services.

3. The PDO shall operate the Heritage Walk(s) and collect fees for the services, at the maximum rate as prescribed below, from the visitors / tourists and also issue a receipt for the same. Fees are inclusive of information material and guide services and shall remain applicable for the first two years. The PDO shall be responsible for payment of taxes, fees, surcharge etc. as applicable for the same. The PDO shall submit monthly invoices with documentary proofs of performance of services for the Authority's considerations.

Category	Max Fee (Rs. per Person)	Remarks		
Domestic Tourists	50	25% discount may be offered for		
Foreign Tourists	150	or more persons as a group.		
Community Groups	20	Group size may be restricted upto		
School Groups	10	40.		

- 4. The PDO shall provide appropriate training to minimum 10 guides (7 males 5 for Hindi language, 2 for English language, and 3 females 2 for Hindi language, 1 for English language). The Authority shall issue identity cards to these guides after due confirmation of their ability and performance. Deployment / availability of guides shall be as per the demand which may be verified by the Authority through its own methods/ resources.
- The PDO shall be responsible for the promotion of the Heritage Walk(s) through social media, websites and any other modes. The Authority will assist in promotion through MP Tourism programs / events / material.
- The PDO may establish tie up with local food vendors, local shops of handicrafts etc. for providing exposure to the tourists to local cuisine and artisans after obtaining written permission from the Authority. The PDO shall be solely responsible for the quality, safety and security aspects in matters related to these. The Authority may restrict / reject such tie-ups upon receipt of any complaints and undesirable occurrences.
- 7. The PDO shall be responsible for the authenticity of the content of the information material as well as content delivery of the guides. The PDO shall indemnify the Authority for any errors, misrepresentations, deviations, plagiarism etc. of any content.

- 8. The Authority will provide printed information material with the content to be provided by the PDO and after due acceptance of the Authority. The PDO shall not have any copyright over the content of the information material or the process of the Heritage Walk.
- The printed information material provided by the Authority shall not be sold at a price and should not be used for any purpose other than the Heritage Walk operation by the PDO.
- 10. The Authority shall collect feedback from the participants of the Heritage Walk. Based on this, the Authority may suggest any refinements / improvements and even penalize the PDO.
- 11. The PDO shall conduct Heritage Walk(s) as per the defined and approved routes. He shall not take up any space at any location, except for the arrangement provided by the Authority to indicate start, progress and end of the Heritage Walk(s).
- 12. The PDO shall not adopt any coercive practices to compel the visitors / tourists to undertake Heritage Walk(s) or avail any services through a particular source or by any specific means.
- 13. The PDO shall conduct 'Community Awareness Programme' once in every three months for local schools, merchant associations, bus/auto/taxi drivers, government staff, etc. at public places through sponsorships and/or funds from the Authority.
- 14. If in the view of the Authority the performance of the PDO is not satisfactory, or if it has failed to serve the desired objectives, the Authority, may at its sole discretion, terminate in writing the engagement of the PDO by giving one-month notice period.
- 15. The PDO shall not appoint any agents or sub-contract the responsibilities to any other entity.
- 16. The decision / direction of the Authority in all matters shall be final and binding on the PDO.
- 17. The appointment is valid only for the contract period and the PDO will not have any lien to the Authority in any manner after the end of the contract period.
- 18. The PDO's services may be extended for a further period based on mutual satisfaction and terms & conditions.

Annexure III

Evaluation Methodology and Criteria

A. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR APPLYING:

With a view to ensure a thoroughly professional implementation of the project, the PDO must have the association of such individual(s)/domain expert(s) of relevant background. Specific criteria for eligibility are mentioned below:

- 1. The applicant should be a Company / Firm / Consortium / Trust / organization. Appropriate documents supporting their status must be submitted along with the proposal.
- 2. Joint Venture is not allowed.
- 3. Required Expertise / Experience Applicant should have experience of minimum 5 years in value-based survey & historic documentation of heritage properties. Experience in conducting heritage walk for a minimum duration of 6 months will be preferred.
- 4. Technical Expertise Applicant should have expert(s)/team members (min. experience 5 years each) with relevant expertise, qualifications and commitment for this project, as below:
 - Conservation Architect (Design of Interventions, Historical Research)
 - Content Developer (Interpretive Signage and Pamphlets)
 - Graphic Designer (Interpretive Signage and Pamphlets)
 - Civil Engineer (Design and Cost Estimation)
 - Community Developer (Guide Training and Community Awareness)

Interested applicants are requested to submit the following information and supporting documents with their proposals in order to facilitate assessment of adequacy of the resources and expertise available:

- a) General profile of the firm.
- b) Experience of working in similar projects with documentary proof.
- Details of team members proposed having experience in the required area of experience.
- d) Comprehensive Financial quote for the consultancy charges (to be placed in a separate sealed envelope).

B. EVALUATION METHODOLOGY:

The evaluation will be a two-stage process: -

- Stage 1 General cum Technical Bid Evaluation,
- Stage 2 Financial Bid Evaluation

A review committee under the chairmanship of Chief Executive Officer, ISCDL will evaluate the bids (technical and financial proposals).

B.1 General cum Technical Bid Evaluation

The evaluation will involve validating the credentials submitted in the format as prescribed.

Credentials without necessary valid proof will not be considered for eligibility.

ISCDL reserves the right to accept or reject proof of credentials at its sole discretion without having to give reasons to the Bidders thereof. The Bidders' proposed implementation methodology, project management methodology and on-site construction supervision methodology will also be considered for General cum Technical evaluation. The following weightage criteria will be adopted during technical evaluation:

No.	Evaluation Criteria- Parameters	Max. Score
1	Company/Firm Background and Experience	25
2	Qualification of Technical Team proposed	50
3	Experience of working with local communities, educational institutions / Youth in capacity building	25
	Total Score	100

Minimum qualifying score will be 70%. Only those Bidders who qualify and fulfil ISCDL's functional & technical requirements and comply with the eligibility criteria will be shortlisted for financial bid opening. The financial proposal of others will not be considered and returned unopened after completing the technical selection process. ISCDL shall notify the applicants, results of the technical evaluation and invite those applicants who have secured the minimum qualifying mark for opening of the financial proposals indicating the date, time and venue.

B.2 Evaluation of Financial Bid

In the second stage, financial evaluation will be carried out. Applicants shall submit the Financial Proposal clearly indicating the total cost of the Consultancy. The total amount indicated in the Financial Proposal shall be without any condition attached or subject to any assumption, and shall be final and binding. In case any assumption or condition is indicated in the Financial Proposal, it shall be considered non-responsive and liable to be rejected. ISCDL at its sole discretion will determine whether the Financial Proposals are complete, unqualified and unconditional.

The bidder with the lowest financial bid (L-1) will be awarded 100% score. Financial Scores for other than L1 bidders will be evaluated using the prescribed procedures. Only fixed price financial bids indicating total price for all the services specified in this bid document will be considered. The bid price will include all costs, taxes and levies, except GST and shall be in Indian Rupees only.

The technical and financial scores secured by each bidder will be added using weightage of 70% and 30% respectively to compute a Composite Bid Score. The bidder securing the highest Composite Bid Score will be declared as the Best Value Bidder for award of the Project.

Proposal Submission Form

[The Applicant shall fill in this Form in accordance with the instructions indicated. No alterations to its format shall be permitted and no substitutions shall be accepted.]

To: Date: [insert date of Proposal Submission] The Chief Executive Officer. Indore Smart City Development Limited, Nehru Park Campus, Indore - 452003 E-mail: smartcityindore16@gmail.com; Website: www.smartcityindore.org We, the undersigned, declare that: (a) We have examined and have no reservations to the Bid Solicitation Documents; (b) We offer to supply in conformity with the Bid Solicitation Documents the following [Title of services] and undertake, if our Proposal is accepted, to commence and complete delivery of all services specified in the contract within the time frame stipulated. (c) We offer to supply for the sum as may be ascertained in accordance with the Financial Proposal submitted in accordance with the instructions under the Proposal Instruction Sheet; (d) Our proposal shall be valid for a period of 120 days from the date fixed for opening of Proposals in the Request for Proposal, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the expiration of that period; (e) If our proposal is accepted, we commit to obtain a performance security with the instructions under the Proposal Instruction Sheet; (f) We have no conflict of interest; (g) Our firm, its affiliates or subsidiaries—including any subcontractors or suppliers for any part of the contract—has not been declared ineligible by Employer; (h) We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest evaluated proposal or any other proposal that you may receive. _____[insert signature of person whose name and capacity are shown] In the capacity of ______ [insert legal capacity of person signing the Proposal Submission Form]

Name: ______ [insert complete name of person signing the Proposal Submission Form]

Dated on ______ day of ______, ____, [insert date of signing]

Duly authorized to sign the proposal for and on behalf of: _____ [insert complete name of Applicant]

Annexure A

Information of Applicants

Name of Firm (in Full):	
Type of Legal entity:	
Year of establishment	
Name of Contact Person for this Proposal:	
Address:	
Phone:	
Fax:	
E-mail:	

Details of technical team members proposed having experience in the required area of experience.

(Enclose recent CVs of the team members highlighting the relevant experience and confirming their availability)

Experience of working with local communities, educational institutions, & youth for capacity building.

(Signature of Authorised Person)

Annexure IV

Annexure B

Applicant's Experience of Relevant Assignments

Project	Client Name	Contract Value	Period of performance (from/to)	Description of Actual Services Provided	Present Status of the Assignment
1-					
2-					
3-					

N.B: Separate forms for each Company/ Client may be used. Copies of Assignment orders shall be attached along with the application.

(Signature of Authorised Person)

Annexure IV

Annexure C

Sample CV template:

Name:				
Position for this				
Assignment:				
Nationality:				
Language Skills:				
Educational and other				
Qualifications				
Employment Record: [Ins	sert details of as many other	appropriate records as necessary]		
From [Year]:	To [Year]:			
Employer:	_			
Positions held:	Positions held:			
· · ·	•	e assignments in which the staff has		
	•	those assignments that best illustrate TOR) [Insert details of as many other		
appropriate assignment		TON) [Insert details of as many other		
Period: From - To	Name of	Job Title, main project features, and		
reliou. Hom - 10	project/organization:	Activities undertaken		
The state of the s				
References (minimum 3)	(Name/Title/Organization/Contact Information – Phone; Em			

Financial Proposal

(to be submitted online only)

Dα	LC.

To:

Chief Executive Officer Indore Smart City Development Limited Nehru Park Campus Indore-452003

Project: Request for Proposals for Conceptualization, Designing and Implementation of Heritage Walk in the ABD Area in Indore Smart City

Sir,

- 1. I the undersigned, offer to provide the consulting services for the above in accordance with your Request for Proposal dated 27 January 2018.
- 2. My Financial Proposal is given below:

Phase	Services	Fees in Rs.
	Fees for Phase 1	
1	Identifying the Built Heritage Sites and Developing the content; Procuring Consents / NOCs from public / private stakeholders – 40% of Phase 1 Fees	Rs
	Suggest various conservation works and measures to be adopted and practiced to restore the built heritage sites and the facades of the buildings under Heritage Walk(s) along with the basic civic amenities, services etc. to be established and guide in preparation of drawings and BOQ for tendering for work – 25% of Phase 1 Fees Develop a team of Heritage Walk(s) Guides among the local people and other members / props for dramatization of historic events / set-up – 35% of Phase 1 Fees	
	Fees for Phase 2	
2	Operation of Heritage Walk(s) with periodic evaluation of guides' performance, additional training if necessary, conducting community awareness programs and preparation of print literature to promote community support for the Heritage Walk(s). Monthly Payment = Phase 2 Fees / 20 months	Rs
	Total for Phase 1 & 2	Rs

Total in word	s: Rs.				

- 3. My financial Proposal shall be binding upon me subject to the modifications resulting from contract negotiations, if any.
- 4. I understand that you are not bound to accept any Proposal you receive.

Our Financial Proposal is without any condition and shall be binding upon us, i.e. 120 calendar days from the last date of submission of this Proposal.

Yours faithfully,

(Signature and name of the Applicant)
Address:
Mobile No:
E-mail ID:

Annexure VI

JOINT VENTURE/CONSORTIUM/ASSOCIATION INFORMATION FORM (to be completed and returned with your technical Proposal)

JV / Consortium/ Association Information			
JV's Party legal name:	[insert JV's Party legal name] {Attach original copy of document of incorporation/registration of the JV, in accordance with Clause 3 (Eligible Applicants)		
JV's Party Country of Registration:	[insert JV's Party country of registration]		
JV's Party Year of Registration:	[insert JV's Part year of registration]		
JV's Party Legal Address in Country of Registration:	[insert JV's Party legal address in country of registration]		
Consortium/Association's names of each partner and contact information	(inset name, ad elephone numbers, fax numbers, e-mail addres		
Consortium/Association Agreement	[atta be ement]		
Name of leading partner (with authority to bind the JV, Consortium/Association during the Bidding process and, in the event a Contract is awarded, during or ract execution)			

Signatures of all partners:

We hereby confirm that if the contract is awarded, all parties of the Joint Venture, or Consortium/Association shall be jointly and severally liable to Employer for the fulfillment of the provisions of the Contract.

Name of partner:	Name of partner:	_
Signature:		
Date:	Date:	-
Name of partner:	Name of partner:	
		=
Signature:	Signature:	_
Date:	Date:	

Annexure VII

PROJECT MILESTONES

Key Date No.	Description of Deliverables	Week No.	
KD1	Identifying the Built Heritage Sites and essential Facade Restoration works to be included under the Heritage Walk(s)		
KD2	Developing the content - Identifying their period of origin and other interesting / historical details - Recording their stakeholders / ownership etc. - Collection of primary and secondary data - Conducting local survey & preparation of drawings / sketches - Developing print material with text and graphics for visitor interpretation and appreciation (Cost of this will be borne by the Authority.)	12	
KD3	Procuring Consents / NOCs from public / private stakeholders	12	
KD4	Listing the various conservation works and measures (List of Interventions) to be adopted and practiced to restore the built heritage sites and the facades of the buildings under Heritage Walk(s) i. Approach ii. Methodology iii. Various types of Conservation activities to be practiced (stone, wood, metal, lime, stucco etc.) iv. Prepare drawings and BOQ for tendering for work implementation	10	
KD5	Identify the basic civic amenities, services etc. to be established along the Heritage Walk(s) routes and preparation of drawings and BOQ for tendering for work: - Improvement of Roads, Parking - Street Furniture and signage - Safety and Security (CCTV) - Public conveniences (as feasible, or identification of nearest locations)	12	
KD6	Develop a team of Heritage Walk(s) Guides among the local people and other members / props for dramatization of historic events / set-up	16	
KD6	Conduct community awareness programs / print literature to promote community support	14	
KD7	Conducting Heritage Walks		

FORM OF AGREEMENT

Table of Contents

1	. GENERAL	3	
	1.1 Definitions and Interpretation	3	
	1.2 Relation between the Parties	4	
	1.3 Rights and obligations	4	
	1.4 Governing law and jurisdiction	4	
	1.5 Language	4	
	1.6 Table of contents and headings	4	
	1.7 Notices	4	
	1.8 Location	5	
	1.9 Deleted	5	
	1.10 Authorised Representatives	5	
	1.11 Taxes and duties	5	
2	. COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION AND TERMINATION	6	
1.1 Definitions and Interpretation 1.2 Relation between the Parties 1.3 Rights and obligations 1.4 Governing law and jurisdiction 1.5 Language 1.6 Table of contents and headings 1.7 Notices 1.8 Location 1.9 Deleted 1.10 Authorised Representatives 1.11 Taxes and duties 2. COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION AND TERMINATION 2.1 Effectiveness of Agreement 2.2 Commencement of Services 2.3 Termination of Agreement for failure to commence Services 2.4 Expiry of Agreement 2.5 Entire Agreement 2.6 Modification of Agreement 2.7 Force Majeure 2.8 Suspension of Agreement 3.0 OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONSULTANT 3.1 General 3.2 Conflict of Interest 3.3 Confidentiality 3.4 Liability of the Consultant 3.5 Insurance to be taken out by the Consultant 3.6 Accounting, inspection and auditing 3.7 Consultant's actions requiring the Authority's prior approval 3.8 Reporting obligations 3.9 Documents prepared by the Consultant to be property of the Authority			
	2.2 Commencement of Services	6	
	2.3 Termination of Agreement for failure to commence Services	6	
	2.4 Expiry of Agreement	6	
	2.5 Entire Agreement	6	
	2.6 Modification of Agreement	6	
	2.7 Force Majeure	6	
	2.8 Suspension of Agreement	7	
	2.9 Termination of Agreement	7	
3.	OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONSULTANT	9	
	3.1 General	9	
	3.2 Conflict of Interest	9	
	3.3 Confidentiality	. 11	
	3.4 Liability of the Consultant		
	3.5 Insurance to be taken out by the Consultant	. 12	
	3.6 Accounting, inspection and auditing	.13	
	3.7 Consultant's actions requiring the Authority's prior approval		
	3.8 Reporting obligations	.13	
	3.9 Documents prepared by the Consultant to be property of the Authority	.13	
	3.10 Equipment and materials furnished by the Authority	.14	
	3.11 Providing access to Project Office and Personnel	.14	

	3.12 Accuracy of Documents	. 14
4	. CONSULTANT'S PERSONNEL AND SUB-CONSULTANTS	. 14
	4.1 General	14
	4.2 Approval of Personnel	. 14
5	. OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY	. 15
	5.1 Assistance in clearances etc.	. 15
	5.2 Access to land and property	. 15
	5.3 Change in Applicable Law	. 15
	5.4 Payment	
6	. PAYMENT TO THE CONSULTANT	. 15
	6.1 Cost estimates and Agreement Value	. 15
	6.2 Currency of payment	. 15
	6.3 Mode of billing and payment	. 16
7	. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND PENALTIES	. 16
	7.1 Performance Security	. 16
	7.2 Liquidated Damages	. 17
	7.3 Penalty for deficiency in Services	. 17
8	. FAIRNESS AND GOOD FAITH	. 17
	8.1 Good Faith	. 17
	8.2 Operation of the Agreement	. 17
9	SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES	. 18
	9.1 Amicable settlement	18
	9.2 Dispute resolution	. 18
	9.3 Conciliation	. 18
	Q.4. Arbitration	.10

AGREEMENT

"Auth the co	of ority" w ntext ot	GREEMENT (hereinafter called the "Agreement") is made on the			
WHER	EAS				
(A)	The Au	thority vide its Request for Proposal for (hereinafter called the ct");			
(B)	the Consultant submitted its proposals for the aforesaid work, whereby the Consultant represented to the Authority that it had the required professional skills, and in the said proposals the Consultant also agreed to provide the Services to the Authority on the terms and conditions as set forth in the RFP and this Agreement; and				
(C)	the Authority, on acceptance of the aforesaid proposals of the Consultant, awarded the Consultancy to the Consultant vide its Letter of Award dated (the "LOA"); and				
(D)	in pursuance of the LOA, the parties have agreed to enter into this Agreement.				
NOW,	THEREF	ORE, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:			
1. GE	ENER#	AL .			
1.1 D	efinitic	ons and Interpretation			
1.1.1		ords and expressions beginning with capital letters and defined in this Agreement shall, the context otherwise requires, have the meaning hereinafter respectively assigned to			
	(a)	"Agreement" means this Agreement, together with all the Annexes;			
	(b)	"Agreement Value" shall have the meaning set forth in Clause 6.1.2;			
	(c)	"Applicable Laws" means the laws and any other instruments having the force of law in India as they may be issued and in force from time to time;			
	(d)	"Confidential Information" shall have the meaning set forth in Clause 3.3;			
	(e)	"Conflict of Interest" shall have the meaning set forth in Clause 3.2 read with the provisions of RFP;			
	(f)	"Dispute" shall have the meaning set forth in Clause 9.2.1;			
	(g)	"Effective Date" means the date on which this Agreement comes into force and effect pursuant to Clause 2.1;			
	(h)	"INR, Re. or Rs." means Indian Rupees;			
	(i)	"Party" means the Authority or the Consultant, as the case may be, and Parties means both of them;			

(j)

"Personnel" means persons hired by the Consultant as employees and assigned to the performance of the Services or any part thereof;

- (k) "RFP" means the Request for Proposal document in response to which the Consultant's proposal for providing Services was accepted;
- (I) "Services" means the work to be performed by the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, as described in the Terms of Reference hereto;
- (m) "Third Party" means any person or entity other than the Government, the Authority, the Consultant or a Sub-Consultant.

All terms and words not defined herein shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the meaning assigned to them in the RFP.

- 1.1.2 The following documents along with all addenda issued thereto shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral parts of this Agreement and in case of any contradiction between or among them the priority in which a document would prevail over another would be as laid down below beginning from the highest priority to the lowest priority:
 - (a) Agreement;
 - (b) Annexes of Agreement;
 - (c) RFP; and
 - (d) Letter of Award.

1.2 Relation between the Parties

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as establishing a relation of master and servant or of agent and principal as between the Authority and the Consultant. The Consultant shall, subject to this Agreement, have complete charge of Personnel performing the Services and shall be fully responsible for the Services performed by them or on their behalf hereunder.

1.3 Rights and obligations

The mutual rights and obligations of the Authority and the Consultant shall be as set forth in the Agreement, in particular:

- (a) the Consultant shall carry out the Services in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement; and
- (b) the Authority shall make payments to the Consultant in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

1.4 Governing law and jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with and governed by the laws of India, and the courts in the State in which the Authority has its headquarters shall have exclusive jurisdiction over matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement.

1.5 Language

All notices required to be given by one Party to the other Party and all other communications, documentation and proceedings which are in any way relevant to this Agreement shall be in writing and in English language.

1.6 Table of contents and headings

The table of contents, headings or sub-headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not be used in, and shall not affect, the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

1.7 Notices

Any notice or other communication to be given by any Party to the other Party under or in connection with the matters contemplated by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall:

- (a) in the case of the Consultant, be given by e-mail and by letter delivered by hand to the address given and marked for attention of the Consultant's Representative set out below in Clause 1.10 or to such other person as the Consultant may from time to time designate by notice to the Authority; provided that notices or other communications to be given to an address outside the city specified in Sub-clause (b) below may, if they are subsequently confirmed by sending a copy thereof by registered acknowledgement due, air mail or by courier, be sent by e-mail to the number as the Consultant may from time to time specify by notice to the Authority;
- (b) in the case of the Authority, be given by e-mail and by letter delivered by hand and be addressed to the Authority with a copy delivered to the Authority Representative set out below in Clause 1.10 or to such other person as the Authority may from time to time designate by notice to the Consultant; provided that if the Consultant does not have an office in the same city as the Authority's office, it may send such notice by e-mail and by registered acknowledgement due, air mail or by courier; and
- (c) any notice or communication by a Party to the other Party, given in accordance herewith, shall be deemed to have been delivered when in the normal course of post it ought to have been delivered and in all other cases, it shall be deemed to have been delivered on the actual date and time of delivery; provided that in the case of e-mail, it shall be deemed to have been delivered on the working days following the date of its delivery.

1.8 Location

The Services shall be performed at the site of the Project in accordance with the provisions of RFP and at such locations as are incidental thereto, including the offices of the Consultant.

1.9 Deleted

1.10 Authorised Representatives

- 1.10.1 Any action required or permitted to be taken, and any document required or permitted to be executed, under this Agreement by the Authority or the Consultant, as the case may be, may be taken or executed by the officials specified in this Clause 1.10.
- 1.10.2 The Authority may, from time to time, designate one of its officials as the Authority Representative. Unless otherwise notified, the Authority Representative shall be:

	Name & Desi	gnation:			
	Tel:	Mobile:	Email:		
1.10.3	The Consultant may designate one of its employees as Consultant's Representative. Unless otherwise notified, the Consultant's Representative shall be:				
	Name & Designation:				
	Tel:	Mobile:	Email:		

1.11 Taxes and duties

Unless otherwise specified in the Agreement, the Consultant shall pay all such taxes, duties, fees and other impositions as may be levied under the Applicable Laws and the Authority shall perform such duties in regard to the deduction of such taxes as may be lawfully imposed on it.

2. COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION AND TERMINATION

2.1 Effectiveness of Agreement

This Agreement shall come into force and effect on the date of this Agreement (the "Effective Date").

2.2 Commencement of Services

The Consultant shall commence the Services within a period of 7 (seven) days from the Effective Date, unless otherwise agreed by the Parties.

2.3 Termination of Agreement for failure to commence Services

If the Consultant does not commence the Services within the period specified in Clause 2.2 above, the Authority may, by not less than 2 (two) weeks' notice to the Consultant, declare this Agreement to be null and void, and in the event of such a declaration, the Bid Security of the Consultant shall stand forfeited.

2.4 Expiry of Agreement

Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Clauses 2.3 or 2.9 hereof, this Agreement shall, unless extended by the Parties by mutual consent, expire upon the expiry of [2 (two) years] from the Effective Date. Upon Termination, the Authority shall make payments of all amounts due to the Consultant hereunder.

2.5 Entire Agreement

2.5.1 This Agreement and the Annexes together constitute a complete and exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement between the Parties on the subject hereof, and no amendment or modification hereto shall be valid and effective unless such modification or amendment is agreed to in writing by the Parties and duly executed by persons especially empowered in this behalf by the respective Parties. All prior written or oral understandings, offers or other communications of every kind pertaining to this Agreement are abrogated and withdrawn; provided, however, that the obligations of the Consultant arising out of the provisions of the RFP shall continue to subsist and shall be deemed to form part of this Agreement.

2.5.2 Without prejudice to the generality of the provisions of Clause 2.5.1, on matters not covered by this Agreement, the provisions of RFP shall apply.

2.6 Modification of Agreement

Modification of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including any modification of the scope of the Services, may only be made by written agreement between the Parties. Pursuant to Clauses 4.2.3 and 6.1.3 hereof, however, each Party shall give due consideration to any proposals for modification made by the other Party.

2.7 Force Majeure

2.7.1 Definition

- (a) For the purposes of this Agreement, "Force Majeure" means an event which is beyond the reasonable control of a Party, and which makes a Party's performance of its obligations hereunder impossible or so impractical as reasonably to be considered impossible in the circumstances, and includes, but is not limited to, war, riots, civil disorder, earthquake, fire, explosion, storm, flood or other adverse weather conditions, strikes, lockouts or other industrial action (except where such strikes, lockouts or other industrial action are within the power of the Party invoking Force Majeure to prevent), confiscation or any other action by government agencies.
- (b) Force Majeure shall not include (i) any event which is caused by the negligence or intentional action of a Party or such Party's Sub-Consultant or agents or employees, nor (ii) any event which

- a diligent Party could reasonably have been expected to both (A) take into account at the time of the conclusion of this Agreement, and (B) avoid or overcome in the carrying out of its obligations hereunder.
- (c) Force Majeure shall not include insufficiency of funds or failure to make any payment required hereunder.

2.7.2 No breach of Agreement

The failure of a Party to fulfil any of its obligations hereunder shall not be considered to be a breach of, or default under, this Agreement insofar as such inability arises from an event of Force Majeure, provided that the Party affected by such an event has taken all reasonable precautions, due care and reasonable alternative measures, all with the objective of carrying out the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

2.7.3 Measures to be taken

- (a) A Party affected by an event of Force Majeure shall take all reasonable measures to remove such Party's inability to fulfil its obligations hereunder with a minimum of delay.
- (b) A Party affected by an event of Force Majeure shall notify the other Party of such event as soon as possible, and in any event not later than 14 (fourteen) days following the occurrence of such event, providing evidence of the nature and cause of such event, and shall similarly give notice of the restoration of normal conditions as soon as possible.
- (c) The Parties shall take all reasonable measures to minimise the consequences of any event of Force Majeure.

2.7.4 Extension of time

Any period within which a Party shall, pursuant to this Agreement, complete any action or task, shall be extended for a period equal to the time during which such Party was unable to perform such action as a result of Force Majeure.

2.7.5 Payments

During the period of its inability to perform the Services as a result of an event of Force Majeure, the Consultant shall be entitled to be reimbursed for Additional Costs reasonably and necessarily incurred by it during such period for the purposes of the Services and in reactivating the Services after the end of such period.

2.7.6 Consultation

Not later than 30 (thirty) days after the Consultant has, as the result of an event of Force Majeure, become unable to perform a material portion of the Services, the Parties shall consult with each other with a view to agreeing on appropriate measures to be taken in the circumstances.

2.8 Suspension of Agreement

The Authority may, by written notice of suspension to the Consultant, suspend all payments to the Consultant hereunder if the Consultant shall be in breach of this Agreement or shall fail to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, including the carrying out of the Services; provided that such notice of suspension (i) shall specify the nature of the breach or failure, and (ii) shall provide an opportunity to the Consultant to remedy such breach or failure within a period not exceeding 30 (thirty) days after receipt by the Consultant of such notice of suspension.

2.9 Termination of Agreement

2.9.1 Termination by the Authority

The Authority may, by not less than 30 (thirty) days' written notice of termination to the Consultant, such notice to be given after the occurrence of any of the events specified in this Clause 2.9.1, terminate this Agreement if:

- (a) the Consultant fails to remedy any breach hereof or any failure in the performance of its obligations hereunder, as specified in a notice of suspension pursuant to Clause 2.8 hereinabove, within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of such notice of suspension or within such further period as the Authority may have subsequently granted in writing;
- (b) the Consultant becomes insolvent or bankrupt or enters into any agreement with its creditors for relief of debt or take advantage of any law for the benefit of debtors or goes into liquidation or receivership whether compulsory or voluntary;
- (c) the Consultant fails to comply with any final decision reached as a result of arbitration proceedings pursuant to Clause 9 hereof;
- (d) the Consultant submits to the Authority a statement which has a material effect on the rights, obligations or interests of the Authority and which the Consultant knows to be false;
- (e) any document, information, data or statement submitted by the Consultant in its Proposals, based on which the Consultant was considered eligible or successful, is found to be false, incorrect or misleading;
- (f) as the result of Force Majeure, the Consultant is unable to perform a material portion of the Services for a period of not less than 60 (sixty) days; or
- (g) the Authority, in its sole discretion and for any reason whatsoever, decides to terminate this Agreement.

2.9.2 Termination by the Consultant

The Consultant may, by not less than 30 (thirty) days' written notice to the Authority, such notice to be given after the occurrence of any of the events specified in this Clause 2.9.2, terminate this Agreement if:

- (a) the Authority fails to pay any money due to the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement and not subject to dispute pursuant to Clause 9 hereof within 45 (forty-five) days after receiving written notice from the Consultant that such payment is overdue;
- (b) the Authority is in material breach of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement and has not remedied the same within 45 (forty-five) days (or such longer period as the Consultant may have subsequently granted in writing) following the receipt by the Authority of the Consultant's notice specifying such breach;
- (c) as the result of Force Majeure, the Consultant is unable to perform a material portion of the Services for a period of not less than 60 (sixty) days; or
- (d) the Authority fails to comply with any final decision reached as a result of arbitration pursuant to Clause 9 hereof.

2.9.3 Cessation of rights and obligations

Upon termination of this Agreement pursuant to Clauses 2.3 or 2.9 hereof, or upon expiration of this Agreement pursuant to Clause 2.4 hereof, all rights and obligations of the Parties hereunder shall cease, except (i) such rights and obligations as may have accrued on the date of termination or expiration, or which expressly survive such Termination; (ii) the obligation of confidentiality set forth in Clause 3.3 hereof; (iii) the Consultant's obligation to permit inspection, copying and auditing of such of its accounts and records set forth in Clause 3.6, as relate to the Consultant's Services provided under this Agreement; and (iv) any right or remedy which a Party may have under this Agreement or the Applicable Law.

2.9.4 Cessation of Services

Upon termination of this Agreement by notice of either Party to the other pursuant to Clauses 2.9.1 or 2.9.2 hereof, the Consultant shall, immediately upon dispatch or receipt of such notice, take all necessary steps to bring the Services to a close in a prompt and orderly manner and shall make every reasonable effort to keep expenditures for this purpose to a minimum. With respect to documents prepared by the Consultant and equipment and materials furnished by the Authority, the Consultant shall proceed as provided respectively by Clauses 3.9 or 3.10 hereof.

2.9.5 Payment upon Termination

Upon termination of this Agreement pursuant to Clauses 2.9.1 or 2.9.2 hereof, the Authority shall make the following payments to the Consultant (after offsetting against these payments any amount that may be due from the Consultant to the Authority):

- remuneration pursuant to Clause 6 hereof for Services satisfactorily performed prior to the date of termination;
- ii. reimbursable expenditures pursuant to Clause 6 hereof for expenditures actually incurred prior to the date of termination; and
- iii. except in the case of termination pursuant to sub-clauses (a) through (e) of Clause 2.9.1 hereof, reimbursement of any reasonable cost incidental to the prompt and orderly termination of the Agreement including the cost of the return travel of the Consultant's personnel.

2.9.6 Disputes about Events of Termination

If either Party disputes whether an event specified in Clause 2.9.1 or in Clause 2.9.2 hereof has occurred, such Party may, within 30 (thirty) days after receipt of notice of termination from the other Party, refer the matter to arbitration pursuant to Clause 9 hereof, and this Agreement shall not be terminated on account of such event except in accordance with the terms of any resulting arbitral award.

3. OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONSULTANT

3.1 General

3.1.1 Standards of Performance

The Consultant shall perform the Services and carry out its obligations hereunder with all due diligence, efficiency and economy, in accordance with generally accepted professional techniques and practices, and shall observe sound management practices, and employ appropriate advanced technology and safe and effective equipment, machinery, materials and methods. The Consultant shall always act, in respect of any matter relating to this Agreement or to the Services, as a faithful adviser to the Authority, and shall at all times support and safeguard the Authority's legitimate interests in any dealings with Sub-Consultants or Third Parties.

3.1.2 Terms of Reference

The scope of services to be performed by the Consultant is specified in the Terms of Reference (the "TOR") at Annex-1 of this Agreement. The Consultant shall provide the Deliverables specified therein in conformity with the time schedule stated therein.

3.1.3 Applicable Laws

The Consultant shall perform the Services in accordance with the Applicable Laws and shall take all practicable steps to ensure that any Sub-Consultant, as well as the Personnel and agents of the Consultant and any Sub-Consultant, comply with the Applicable Laws.

3.2 Conflict of Interest

3.2.1 The Consultant shall not have a Conflict of Interest and any breach hereof shall constitute a breach of the Agreement.

3.2.2 Consultant and Affiliates not to be otherwise interested in the Project

The Consultant agrees that, during the term of this Agreement and after its termination, the Consultant or any Associate thereof and any entity affiliated with the Consultant, as well as any Sub-Consultant and any entity affiliated with such Sub-Consultant, shall be disqualified from providing goods, works, services, loans or equity for any project resulting from or closely related to the Services

and any breach of this obligation shall amount to a Conflict of Interest; provided that the restriction herein shall not apply after a period of five years from the completion of this assignment or to consulting assignments granted by banks/ lenders at any time; provided further that this restriction shall not apply to consultancy/ advisory services provided to the Authority in continuation of this Consultancy or to any subsequent consultancy/ advisory services provided to the Authority in accordance with the rules of the Authority. For the avoidance of doubt, an entity affiliated with the Consultant shall include a partner in the Consultant's firm or a person who holds more than 5% (five per cent) of the subscribed and paid up share capital of the Consultant, as the case may be, and any Associate thereof.

3.2.3 Prohibition of conflicting activities

Neither the Consultant nor its Sub-Consultant nor the Personnel of either of them shall engage, either directly or indirectly, in any of the following activities:

- (a) during the term of this Agreement, any business or professional activities which would conflict with the activities assigned to them under this Agreement;
- (b) after the termination of this Agreement, such other activities as may be specified in the Agreement; or
- (c) at any time, such other activities as have been specified in the RFP as Conflict of Interest.
- 3.2.4 Consultant not to benefit from commissions, discounts, etc.

The remuneration of the Consultant pursuant to Clause 6 hereof shall constitute the Consultant's sole remuneration in connection with this Agreement or the Services and the Consultant shall not accept for its own benefit any trade commission, discount or similar payment in connection with activities pursuant to this Agreement or to the Services or in the discharge of its obligations hereunder, and the Consultant shall use its best efforts to ensure that any Sub-Consultant, as well as the Personnel and agents of either of them, similarly shall not receive any such additional remuneration.

- 3.2.5 The Consultant and its Personnel shall observe the highest standards of ethics and shall not have engaged in and shall not hereafter engage in any corrupt practice, fraudulent practice, coercive practice, undesirable practice or restrictive practice (collectively the "Prohibited Practices"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Authority shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement forthwith by a communication in writing to the Consultant, without being liable in any manner whatsoever to the Consultant, if it determines that the Consultant has, directly or indirectly or through an agent, engaged in any Prohibited Practices in the Selection Process or before or after entering into of this Agreement. In such an event, the Authority shall forfeit and appropriate the performance security, if any, as mutually agreed genuine pre-estimated compensation and damages payable to the Authority towards, *inter alia*, the time, cost and effort of the Authority, without prejudice to the Authority's any other rights or remedy hereunder or in law.
- 3.2.6 Without prejudice to the rights of the Authority under Clause 3.2.5 above and the other rights and remedies which the Authority may have under this Agreement, if the Consultant is found by the Authority to have directly or indirectly or through an agent, engaged or indulged in any Prohibited Practices, during the Selection Process or before or after the execution of this Agreement, the Consultant shall not be eligible to participate in any tender or RFP issued during a period of 2 (two) years from the date the Consultant is found by the Authority to have directly or indirectly or through an agent, engaged or indulged in any Prohibited Practices.
- 3.2.7 For the purposes of Clauses 3.2.5 and 3.2.6, the following terms shall have the meaning hereinafter respectively assigned to them:

- (a) "corrupt practice" means (i) the offering, giving, receiving or soliciting, directly or indirectly, of anything of value to influence the actions of any person connected with the Selection Process (for removal of doubt, offering of employment or employing or engaging in any manner whatsoever, directly or indirectly, any official of the Authority who is or has been associated in any manner, directly or indirectly with Selection Process or LOA or dealing with matters concerning the Agreement before or after the execution thereof, at any time prior to the expiry of one year from the date such official resigns or retires from or otherwise ceases to be in the service of the Authority, shall be deemed to constitute influencing the actions of a person connected with the Selection Process); or (ii) engaging in any manner whatsoever, whether during the Selection Process or after the issue of LOA or after the execution of the Agreement, as the case may be, any person in respect of any matter relating to the Project or the LOA or the Agreement, who at any time has been or is a legal, financial or technical adviser the Authority in relation to any matter concerning the Project;
- (b) "fraudulent practice" means a misrepresentation or omission of facts or suppression of facts or disclosure of incomplete facts, in order to influence the Selection Process;
- (c) "coercive practice" means impairing or harming, or threatening to impair or harm, directly or indirectly, any person or property to influence any person's participation or action in the Selection Process or the exercise of its rights or performance of its obligations by the Authority under this Agreement;
- (d) "undesirable practice" means (i) establishing contact with any person connected with or employed or engaged by the Authority with the objective of canvassing, lobbying or in any manner influencing or attempting to influence the Selection Process; or (ii) having a Conflict of Interest; and
- (e) "restrictive practice" means forming a cartel or arriving at any understanding or arrangement among Applicants with the objective of restricting or manipulating a full and fair competition in the Selection Process.

3.3 Confidentiality

The Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and the Personnel of either of them shall not, either during the term or within two years after the expiration or termination of this Agreement disclose any proprietary information, including information relating to reports, data, drawings, design software or other material, whether written or oral, in electronic or magnetic format, and the contents thereof; and any reports, digests or summaries created or derived from any of the foregoing that is provided by the Authority to the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and the Personnel; any information provided by or relating to the Authority, its technology, technical processes, business affairs or finances or any information relating to the Authority's employees, officers or other professionals or suppliers, customers, or contractors of the Authority; and any other information which the Consultant is under an obligation to keep confidential in relation to the Project, the Services or this Agreement ("Confidential Information"), without the prior written consent of the Authority.

Notwithstanding the aforesaid, the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and the Personnel of either of them may disclose Confidential Information to the extent that such Confidential Information:

- (i) was in the public domain prior to its delivery to the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and the Personnel of either of them or becomes a part of the public knowledge from a source other than the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and the Personnel of either of them;
- (ii) was obtained from a third party with no known duty to maintain its confidentiality;
- (iii) is required to be disclosed by Applicable Laws or judicial or administrative or arbitral process or by any governmental instrumentalities, provided that for any such disclosure, the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and the Personnel of either of them shall give the Authority, prompt written notice, and use reasonable efforts to ensure that such disclosure is accorded confidential treatment; and

(iv) is provided to the professional advisers, agents, auditors or representatives of the Consultant or its Sub-Consultants or Personnel of either of them, as is reasonable under the circumstances; provided, however, that the Consultant or its Sub-Consultants or Personnel of either of them, as the case may be, shall require their professional advisers, agents, auditors or its representatives, to undertake in writing to keep such Confidential Information, confidential and shall use its best efforts to ensure compliance with such undertaking.

3.4 Liability of the Consultant

- 3.4.1 The Consultant's liability under this Agreement shall be determined by the Applicable Laws and the provisions hereof.
- 3.4.2 The Consultant shall, subject to the limitation specified in Clause 3.4.3, be liable to the Authority for any direct loss or damage accrued or likely to accrue due to deficiency in Services rendered by it.
- 3.4.3 The Parties hereto agree that in case of negligence or wilful misconduct on the part of the Consultant or on the part of any person or firm acting on behalf of the Consultant in carrying out the Services, the Consultant, with respect to damage caused to the Authority's property, shall not be liable to the Authority:
 - i. for any indirect or consequential loss or damage; and
 - ii. for any direct loss or damage that exceeds (a) the Agreement Value set forth in Clause 6.1.2 of this Agreement, or (b) the proceeds the Consultant may be entitled to receive from any insurance maintained by the Consultant to cover such a liability in accordance with Clause 3.5.2, whichever of (a) or (b) is higher.
- 3.4.4 This limitation of liability specified in Clause 3.4.3 shall not affect the Consultant's liability, if any, for damage to Third Parties caused by the Consultant or any person or firm acting on behalf of the Consultant in carrying out the Services subject, however, to a limit equal to 3 (three) times the Agreement Value.

3.5 Insurance to be taken out by the Consultant

- 3.5.1 (a) The Consultant shall, for the duration of this Agreement, take out and maintain, and shall cause any Sub-Consultant to take out and maintain, at its (or the Sub-Consultant's, as the case may be) own cost, but on terms and conditions approved by the Authority, insurance against the risks, and for the coverages, as specified in the Agreement and in accordance with good industry practice.
 - (b) Within 15 (fifteen) days of receiving any insurance policy certificate in respect of insurances required to be obtained and maintained under this clause, the Consultant shall furnish to the Authority, copies of such policy certificates, copies of the insurance policies and evidence that the insurance premia have been paid in respect of such insurance. No insurance shall be cancelled, modified or allowed to expire or lapse during the term of this Agreement.
 - (c) If the Consultant fails to effect and keep in force the aforesaid insurances for which it is responsible pursuant hereto, the Authority shall, apart from having other recourse available under this Agreement, have the option, without prejudice to the obligations of the Consultant, to take out the aforesaid insurance, to keep in force any such insurances, and pay such premia and recover the costs thereof from the Consultant, and the Consultant shall be liable to pay such amounts on demand by the Authority.
 - (d) Except in case of Third Party liabilities, the insurance policies so procured shall mention the Authority as the beneficiary of the Consultant and the Consultant shall procure an undertaking from the insurance company to this effect; provided that in the event the Consultant has a

general insurance policy that covers the risks specified in this Agreement and the amount of insurance cover is equivalent to 3 (three) times the cover required hereunder, such insurance policy may not mention the Authority as the sole beneficiary of the Consultant or require an undertaking to that effect.

- 3.5.2 The Parties agree that the risks and coverages shall include but not be limited to the following:
 - (a) Third Party liability insurance as required under Applicable Laws, with a minimum coverage of [Rs. 10 (Ten) Lakh];
 - (b) employer's liability and workers' compensation insurance in respect of the Personnel of the Consultant and of any Sub-Consultant, in accordance with Applicable Laws; and
 - (c) professional liability insurance for an amount no less than the Agreement Value.

 The indemnity limit in terms of "Any One Accident" (AOA) and "Aggregate limit on the policy period" (AOP) should not be less than the amount stated in Clause 6.1.2 of the Agreement. In case of consortium, the policy should be in the name of Lead Member and not in the name of individual Members of the consortium.

3.6 Accounting, inspection and auditing

The Consultant shall:

- (a) keep accurate and systematic accounts and records in respect of the Services provided under this Agreement, in accordance with internationally accepted accounting principles and in such form and detail as will clearly identify all relevant time charges and cost, and the basis thereof (including the basis of the Consultant's costs and charges); and
- (b) permit the Authority or its designated representative periodically, and up to one year from the expiration or termination of this Agreement, to inspect the same and make copies thereof as well as to have them audited by auditors appointed by the Authority.

3.7 Consultant's actions requiring the Authority's prior approval

The Consultant shall obtain the Authority's prior approval in writing before taking any of the following actions:

- (a) appointing such members of the Professional Personnel as are not listed in the RFP.
- (b) entering into a subcontract for the performance of any part of the Services, it being understood (i) that the selection of the Sub-Consultant and the terms and conditions of the subcontract shall have been approved in writing by the Authority prior to the execution of the subcontract, and (ii) that the Consultant shall remain fully liable for the performance of the Services by the Sub-Consultant and its Personnel pursuant to this Agreement; or
- (c) any other action that is specified in this Agreement.

3.8 Reporting obligations

The Consultant shall submit to the Authority the reports and documents specified in the Agreement, in the form, in the numbers and within the time periods set forth therein.

3.9 Documents prepared by the Consultant to be property of the Authority

3.9.1 All plans, drawings, specifications, designs, reports and other documents (collectively referred to as "Consultancy Documents") prepared by the Consultant (or by the Sub-Consultants or any Third Party) in performing the Services shall become and remain the property of the Authority, and all intellectual property rights in such Consultancy Documents shall vest with the Authority. Any Consultancy Document, of which the ownership or the intellectual property rights do not vest with the Authority under law, shall automatically stand assigned to the

Authority as and when such Consultancy Document is created and the Consultant agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other acts as the Authority may deem necessary to secure its rights herein assigned by the Consultant.

- 3.9.2 The Consultant shall, not later than termination or expiration of this Agreement, deliver all Consultancy Documents to the Authority, together with a detailed inventory thereof. The Consultant may retain a copy of such Consultancy Documents. The Consultant, its Sub-Consultants or a Third Party shall not use these Consultancy Documents for purposes unrelated to this Agreement without the prior written approval of the Authority.
- 3.9.3 The Consultant shall hold the Authority harmless and indemnified for any losses, claims, damages, expenses (including all legal expenses), awards, penalties or injuries (collectively referred to as 'Claims') which may arise from or due to any unauthorised use of such Consultancy Documents, or due to any breach or failure on part of the Consultant or its Sub-Consultants or a Third Party to perform any of its duties or obligations in relation to securing the aforementioned rights of the Authority.

3.10 Equipment and materials furnished by the Authority

Equipment and materials made available to the Consultant by the Authority shall be the property of the Authority and shall be marked accordingly. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, the Consultant shall furnish forthwith to the Authority, an inventory of such equipment and materials and shall dispose of such equipment and materials in accordance with the instructions of the Authority. While in possession of such equipment and materials, the Consultant shall, unless otherwise instructed by the Authority in writing, insure them in an amount equal to their full replacement value.

3.11 Providing access to Project Office and Personnel

The Consultant shall ensure that the Authority, and officials of the Authority having authority from the Authority, are provided unrestricted access to the Project Office and to all Personnel during office hours. The Authority's official, who has been authorised by the Authority in this behalf, shall have the right to inspect the Services in progress, interact with Personnel of the Consultant and verify the records relating to the Services for his satisfaction.

3.12 Accuracy of Documents

The Consultant shall be responsible for accuracy of the data collected by it directly or procured from other agencies/authorities, the designs, drawings, estimates and all other details prepared by it as part of these services. Subject to the provisions of Clause 3.4, it shall indemnify the Authority against any inaccuracy in its work which might surface during implementation of the Project, if such inaccuracy is the result of any negligence or inadequate due diligence on part of the Consultant or arises out of its failure to conform to good industry practice. The Consultant shall also be responsible for promptly correcting, at its own cost and risk, the drawings including any re-survey / investigations.

4. CONSULTANT'S PERSONNEL AND SUB-CONSULTANTS

4.1 General

The Consultant shall employ and provide such qualified and experienced Personnel as may be required to carry out the Services.

4.2 Approval of Personnel

- 4.2.1 No Professional Personnel shall be engaged without prior approval of the Authority.
- 4.2.2 If the Consultant hereafter proposes to engage any person as Professional Personnel, it shall submit to the Authority its proposal along with a CV of such person in the form provided in the RFP.

5. OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

5.1 Assistance in clearances etc.

Unless otherwise specified in the Agreement, the Authority shall make best efforts to ensure that the Government shall:

- (a) provide the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants and Personnel with work permits and such other documents as may be necessary to enable the Consultant, its Sub-Consultants or Personnel to perform the Services;
- (b) facilitate prompt clearance through customs of any property required for the Services; and
- (c) issue to officials, agents and representatives of the Government all such instructions as may be necessary or appropriate for the prompt and effective implementation of the Services.

5.2 Access to land and property

The Authority warrants that the Consultant shall have, free of charge, unimpeded access to the site of the project in respect of which access is required for the performance of Services; provided that if such access shall not be made available to the Consultant as and when so required, the Parties shall agree on (i) the time extension, as may be appropriate, for the performance of Services, and (ii) the additional payments, if any, to be made to the Consultant as a result thereof pursuant to Clause 6.1.3.

5.3 Change in Applicable Law

If, after the date of this Agreement, there is any change in the Applicable Laws with respect to taxes and duties which increases or decreases the cost or reimbursable expenses incurred by the Consultant in performing the Services, by an amount exceeding 2% (two per cent) of the Agreement Value specified in Clause 6.1.2, then the remuneration and reimbursable expenses otherwise payable to the Consultant under this Agreement shall be increased or decreased accordingly by agreement between the Parties hereto, and corresponding adjustments shall be made to the aforesaid Agreement Value.

5.4 Payment

In consideration of the Services performed by the Consultant under this Agreement, the Authority shall make to the Consultant such payments and in such manner as is provided in Clause 6 of this Agreement.

6. PAYMENT TO THE CONSULTANT

6.1 Cost estimates and Agreement Value

- 6.1.1 An abstract of the cost of the Services payable to the Consultant is set forth in Annex-2 of the Agreement.
- 6.1.3 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Clause 6.1.2, if pursuant to the provisions of Clauses 2.6 and 2.7, the Parties agree that additional payments shall be made to the Consultant in order to cover any additional expenditures not envisaged in the cost estimates referred to in Clause 6.1.1 above, the Agreement Value set forth in Clause 6.1.2 above shall be increased by the amount or amounts, as the case may be, of any such additional payments.

6.2 Currency of payment

All payments shall be made in Indian Rupees. The Consultant shall be free to convert Rupees into any foreign currency as per Applicable Laws.

6.3 Mode of billing and payment

Billing and payments in respect of the Services shall be made as follows: -

- (a) No Mobilisation Advance shall be paid to the consultant.
- (b) The Consultant shall be paid for its services as per the Payment Schedule at Annex-2 of this Agreement, subject to the Consultant fulfilling the following conditions:
 - (i) No payment shall be due for the next stage till the Consultant completes, to the satisfaction of the Authority, the work pertaining to the preceding stage.
 - (ii) The Authority shall pay to the Consultant, only the undisputed amount.
- (c) The Authority shall cause the payment due to the Consultant to be made within 30 (thirty) days after the receipt by the Authority of duly completed bills with necessary particulars (the "Due Date").
- (d) The final payment under this Clause shall be made only after the final report and a final statement, identified as such, shall have been submitted by the Consultant and approved as satisfactory by the Authority. The Services shall be deemed completed and finally accepted by the Authority and the final deliverable shall be deemed approved by the Authority as satisfactory upon expiry of 90 (ninety) days after receipt of the final deliverable by the Authority unless the Authority, within such 90 (ninety) day period, gives written notice to the Consultant specifying in detail, the deficiencies in the Services. The Consultant shall thereupon promptly make any necessary corrections and/or additions, and upon completion of such corrections or additions, the foregoing process shall be repeated. The Authority shall make the final payment upon acceptance or deemed acceptance of the final deliverable by the Authority.
- (e) Any amount which the Authority has paid or caused to be paid in excess of the amounts actually payable in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement shall be reimbursed by the Consultant to the Authority within 30 (thirty) days after receipt by the Consultant of notice thereof. Any such claim by the Authority for reimbursement must be made within 1 (one) year after receipt by the Authority of a final report in accordance with Clause 6.3 (d). Any delay by the Consultant in reimbursement by the due date shall attract simple interest @ 10% (ten per cent) per annum.
- (f) 10% (ten per cent) of the Agreement Value has been earmarked as Final Payment to be made to the Consultant upon execution of the Agreement. In the event the Agreement does not get executed within 1 (one) year of the Effective Date the Final Payment shall not become due to the Consultant, save and except the costs incurred for meeting its reimbursable expenses during the period after expiry of 12 (twelve) weeks from the Effective Date, including travel costs and personnel costs, at the agreed rates.
- (g) All payments under this Agreement shall be made to the account of the Consultant as may be notified to the Authority by the Consultant.

7. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND PENALTIES

7.1 Performance Security

7.1.1 The Authority shall retain by way of performance security (the "Performance Security"), 5% (five per cent) of all the amounts due and payable to the Consultant, to be appropriated against breach of this Agreement or for recovery of liquidated damages as specified in Clause 7.2. The balance

remaining out of the Performance Security shall be returned to the Consultant at the end of 3 (three) months after the expiry of this Agreement pursuant to Clause 2.4 hereof. For the avoidance of doubt, the parties hereto expressly agree that in addition to appropriation of the amounts withheld hereunder, in the event of any default requiring the appropriation of further amounts comprising the Performance Security, the Authority may make deductions from any subsequent payments due and payable to the Consultant hereunder, as if it is appropriating the Performance Security in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

7.1.2 The Consultant may, in lieu of retention of the amounts as referred to in Clause 7.1.1 above, furnish a Bank Guarantee substantially in the form specified at Annex-4 of this Agreement.

7.2 Liquidated Damages

7.2.1 Liquidated Damages for error/variation

In case any error or variation is detected in the reports submitted by the Consultant and such error or variation is the result of negligence or lack of due diligence on the part of the Consultant, the consequential damages thereof shall be quantified by the Authority in a reasonable manner and recovered from the Consultant by way of deemed liquidated damages, subject to a maximum of 50% (fifty per cent) of the Agreement Value.

7.2.2 Liquidated Damages for delay

In case of delay in completion of Services, liquidated damages not exceeding an amount equal to 0.2% (zero point two per cent) of the Agreement Value per day, subject to a maximum of 10% (ten per cent) of the Agreement Value will be imposed and shall be recovered by appropriation from the Performance Security or otherwise. However, in case of delay due to reasons beyond the control of the Consultant, suitable extension of time shall be granted.

7.2.3 Encashment and appropriation of Performance Security

The Authority shall have the right to invoke and appropriate the proceeds of the Performance Security, in whole or in part, without notice to the Consultant in the event of breach of this Agreement or for recovery of liquidated damages specified in this Clause 7.2.

7.3 Penalty for deficiency in Services

In addition to the liquidated damages not amounting to penalty, as specified in Clause 7.2, warning may be issued to the Consultant for minor deficiencies on its part. In the case of significant deficiencies in Services causing adverse effect on the Project or on the reputation of the Authority, other penal action including debarring for a specified period may also be initiated as per policy of the Authority.

8. FAIRNESS AND GOOD FAITH

8.1 Good Faith

The Parties undertake to act in good faith with respect to each other's rights under this Agreement and to adopt all reasonable measures to ensure the realisation of the objectives of this Agreement.

8.2 Operation of the Agreement

The Parties recognise that it is impractical in this Agreement to provide for every contingency which may arise during the life of the Agreement, and the Parties hereby agree that it is their intention that this Agreement shall operate fairly as between them, and without detriment to the interest of either of them, and that, if during the term of this Agreement either Party believes that this Agreement is operating unfairly, the Parties will use their best efforts to agree on such action as may be necessary to remove the cause or causes of such unfairness, but failure to agree on any action pursuant to this Clause shall not give rise to a dispute subject to arbitration in accordance with Clause 9 hereof.

9. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

9.1 Amicable settlement

The Parties shall use their best efforts to settle amicably all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or the interpretation thereof.

9.2 Dispute resolution

- 9.2.1 Any dispute, difference or controversy of whatever nature howsoever arising under or out of or in relation to this Agreement (including its interpretation) between the Parties, and so notified in writing by either Party to the other Party (the "Dispute") shall, in the first instance, be attempted to be resolved amicably in accordance with the conciliation procedure set forth in Clause 9.3.
- 9.2.2 The Parties agree to use their best efforts for resolving all Disputes arising under or in respect of this Agreement promptly, equitably and in good faith, and further agree to provide each other with reasonable access during normal business hours to all non-privileged records, information and data pertaining to any Dispute.

9.3 Conciliation

In the event of any Dispute between the Parties, either Party may call upon Executive Director, Indore Smart City Development Limited and the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Consultant or a substitute thereof for amicable settlement, and upon such reference, the said persons shall meet no later than 10 (ten) days from the date of reference to discuss and attempt to amicably resolve the Dispute. If such meeting does not take place within the 10 (ten) day period or the Dispute is not amicably settled within 15 (fifteen) days of the meeting or the Dispute is not resolved as evidenced by the signing of written terms of settlement within 30 (thirty) days of the notice in writing referred to in Clause 9.2.1 or such longer period as may be mutually agreed by the Parties, either Party may refer the Dispute to arbitration in accordance with the provisions of Clause 9.4.

9.4 Arbitration

- 9.4.1 Any Dispute which is not resolved amicably by conciliation, as provided in Clause 9.3, shall be finally decided by reference to arbitration by an Arbitral Tribunal appointed in accordance with Clause 9.4.2. Such arbitration shall be held in accordance with the Rules of Arbitration of the International Centre for Alternative Dispute Resolution, New Delhi (the "Rules"), or such other rules as may be mutually agreed by the Parties, and shall be subject to the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act,1996. The place of such arbitration shall be the capital of the State where the Authority has its headquarters and the language of arbitration proceedings shall be English.
- 9.4.2 There shall be a sole arbitrator appointed in accordance with the Rules for the entire arbitration process.
- 9.4.3 The arbitrator shall make a reasoned award (the "Award"). Any Award made in any arbitration held pursuant to this Clause 9 shall be final and binding on the Parties as from the date it is made, and the Consultant and the Authority agree and undertake to carry out such Award without delay.
- 9.4.4 The Consultant and the Authority agree that an Award may be enforced against the Consultant and/or the Authority, as the case may be, and their respective assets wherever situated.

9.4.5 This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall remain in full force and effect, pending the Award in any arbitration proceedings hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed in their respective names as of the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED

For and on behalf of

For and on behalf of

Consultant:

Authority

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Name)

(Name)

(Designation)

(Designation)

(Address)

(Address)

In the presence of:

1.

2.

Annex 1: Terms of Reference

(Reproduce of RFP)

Annex 2: Cost of Services

(to be taken from Financial Bid and reproduce)

Annex 3 : Project Milestones

Key Date No.	Description of Deliverables	By the end of Week No.
KD1	Identifying the Built Heritage Sites and essential Facade Restoration works to be included under the Heritage Walk(s)	3
KD2	Developing the content	
	- Identifying their period of origin and other interesting / historical details	12
	- Recording their stakeholders / ownership etc.	
	- Collection of primary and secondary data	
	- Conducting local survey & preparation of drawings / sketches	
	- Developing print material with text and graphics for visitor interpretation and appreciation (Cost of this will be borne by the Authority.)	
KD3	Procuring Consents / NOCs from public / private stakeholders	12
KD4	Listing the various conservation works and measures (List of Interventions) to be adopted and practiced to restore the built heritage sites and the facades of the buildings under Heritage Walk(s) i. Approach ii. Methodology	10
	 iii. Various types of Conservation activities to be practiced (stone, wood, metal, lime, stucco etc.) iv. Prepare drawings and BOQ for tendering for work implementation 	
KD5	Identify the basic civic amenities, services etc. to be established along the Heritage Walk(s) routes and preparation of drawings and BOQ for tendering for work: - Improvement of Roads, Parking	12
	- Street Furniture and signage	
	- Safety and Security (CCTV)	
	- Public conveniences (as feasible, or identification of nearest locations)	
KD6	Develop a team of Heritage Walk(s) Guides among the local people and other members / props for dramatization of historic events / set-up	16
KD6	Conduct community awareness programs / print literature to promote community support	14
KD7	Conducting Heritage Walks	Month 5 to Month 24

Annex 4

Bank Guarantee for Performance Security To Executive Director, Indore Smart City Development Limited In consideration of acting on behalf of Indore Smart City Development Limited (hereinafter referred as the "Authority", which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, include its successors, administrators and assigns) awarding to expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, include its successors, administrators, executors and assigns), vide the Authority's Agreement no. dated Consultant having agreed to furnish a Bank Guarantee amounting to Rs. (Rupees) to the Authority for performance of the said Agreement. We, (hereinafter referred to as the "Bank") at the request of the Consultant do hereby undertake to pay to the Authority an amount not exceeding Rs. (Rupees the Authority by reason of any breach by the said Consultant of any of the terms or conditions We, (indicate the name of the Bank) do hereby undertake to pay the amounts due 2. and payable under this Guarantee without any demur, merely on a demand from the Authority stating that the amount/claimed is due by way of loss or damage caused to or would be caused to or suffered by the Authority by reason of breach by the said Consultant of any of the terms or conditions contained in the said Agreement or by reason of the Consultant's failure to perform the said Agreement. Any such demand made on the bank shall be conclusive as regards the amount due and payable by the Bank under this Guarantee. However, our liability under this Guarantee shall be restricted to an amount not exceeding Rs.(Rupees). We, (indicate the name of the Bank) do hereby undertake to pay to the Authority 3. any money so demanded notwithstanding any dispute or disputes raised by the Consultant in any suit or proceeding pending before any court or tribunal relating thereto, our liability under this present being absolute and unequivocal. The payment so made by us under this bond shall be a valid discharge of our liability for payment thereunder and the Consultant shall have no claim against us for making

5. We,		
6. This Guarantee will not be discharged due to the change in the constitution of the Bank or the Consultant(s).		
7. We, (indicate the name of Bank) lastly undertake not to revoke this Guarantee during its currency except with the previous consent of the Authority in writing.		
8. For the avoidance of doubt, the Bank's liability under this Guarantee shall be restricted to Rs crore (Rupees		
For		
Name of Bank:		
Seal of the Bank:		
Dated, theday of		

(Signature, name and designation of the authorised signatory)

NOTES:

- (i) The Bank Guarantee should contain the name, designation and code number of the officer(s) signing the Guarantee.
- (ii) The address, telephone no. and other details of the Head Office of the Bank as well as of issuing Branch should be mentioned on the covering letter of issuing Branch.

